

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :  
COURT NO.  
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 10448 and 10499 OF 2014

with

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1376-1385 OF 2013

with

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11331, 7860-61, 11333, 11335, 11336, 11337, 11339 and 11340  
OF 2013

Transmission corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd & Ors.  
VERSUS

...Appellants

M/S SLS Power Ltd. & Ors.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL No. 10448 and 10499 OF 2014

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 10.08.2015 when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

C.A. No.10448/2014

Counter affidavit of respondent Nos.37 to 44 is already on record. At this stage, the Ld. Counsel for those respondents submits that initially there was defect with regard to the name of respondent No.43. It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel appearing for those respondents that the correct name of respondent No.43 has been reflected in the present SLP and accordingly he is also representing the said respondent and for that purpose counter affidavit has already been filed including respondent No.43. Despite service, no one has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.7. The Ld. Counsel for the appellant to take fresh steps for effecting service upon all the unserved respondents as mentioned in the office report within four weeks.”

C.A. No.10499/2014

Despite order, fresh steps have not been taken by the Ld. Counsel for the appellant in respect of all the unserved respondents. However, four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted for effecting service upon the said respondents. List again on 27.10.2015.

CIVIL APPEAL No. 10448 and 10499 of 2014

It is submitted that Counsel for the appellant has on 14.10.2015 filed spare copies of the Petition in both the appeals. Notices were issued on 26.10.2015 to the unserved respondents through registered A.D. Duly signed A.D. Cards are awaited.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1376-1385,11331, 7860-61, 11333, 11335, 11336, 11337, 11339  
and 11340 OF 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.09.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**“Service is not complete.**

**Let notice be issued afresh both in the main matters and the interlocutory applications in which service of show cause notice is not complete.**

**Tag with Civil Appeal No.10448 of 2014.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the appellant has not filed spare copies of the petition in the above mentioned matters hence fresh notice to the unserved respondents could not be issued in the matters so far

C.A No. 1376-85 of 2013

Service is incomplete in respect of respondent nos. 4 to 6 in Appeal no. 1376 of 2013, Respondent nos. 7 to 9,16,19,20,23,30 in Appeal no. 1377 of 2013, Respondent nos. 1,4 and 10 in Appeal no. 1378 of 2013, Respondent no. 4 in Appeal no. 1379 of 2013, Respondent nos. 11 to 13 in Appeal no. 1380 of 2013, Respondent no. 6 in Appeal no. 1381 of 2013, Respondent nos. 1 to 10,13 to 15 in Appeal no. 1382 of 2013, Respondent nos. 1, 4 to 6 in Appeal no. 1383 of 2013, Respondent nos.1, 4, 5 and 6 in Appeal no. 1384 of 2013 and Respondent nos. 1 to 3,6 & 7 in Appeal no. 1385 of 2013.

C.A No. 11331/13

Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 3 and has also filed counter affidavit. A.D. Cards duly signed have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1,2,6,8,9, 14 and 16 but no one has entered appearance .Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers have been received back from Respondent Nos. 4,5,7.

C.A No. 7860-61 of 2013

There are 7 respondents in Civil Appeal no. 7860 of 2013 and 7861 of 2013. Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2 in Appeal no. 7860 of 2013 and respondent no. 1 in Appeal no. 7861 of 2013. Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, and Pramod Dayal, Advocates has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 8 in 7861 of 2013 and respondent no. 9 in Appeal no. 7861 of 2013. Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of State of Andhra Pradesh. Duly Signed A.D. cards have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1 ,5 6 and 7 in 7860 of 2013 and respondent nos. 4,5,6,7,14 ,15 and 17. Service is incomplete in respect of remaining respondents.

C.A No. 11335/13

There are seven respondents in the above-mentioned appeal . Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2. Duly signed A.D. Cards have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1, 5 & 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 3,4 & 7.

C.A No. 11336/13

There are seven respondents in the above-mentioned appeal . Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2. Duly signed A.D. Cards have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1, 6 & 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 3,4 & 5.

C.A No. 11333/13

There are seven respondents in the above-mentioned appeal . Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2. Duly signed A.D. Cards have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1, 4 & 7 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Service is incomplete in respect of respondent no. 3, 5 & 6.

C.A Nos. 11337 of 2013

It is submitted that Mr. A.Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 6 . Service is incomplete in respect of respondent nos. 1, 7 & 8.

C.A Nos. 11339 of 2013

It is submitted that Mr. A.Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 6 . Service is incomplete in respect of respondent nos. 1 & 7.

C.A Nos. 11340 of 2013

It is submitted that Mr. A.Subba Rao, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 to 6 . Service is incomplete in respect of respondent nos. 1, 7 & 8.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 26TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 2015

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate  
M/s MCLM & Co., Advocate  
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate  
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate  
Mr. Ejaz Maqool, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR