

SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR :

COURT NO.

ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 10448 and 10499 OF 2014

with

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1376-1385 OF 2013

with

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11331, 7860-61, 11333, 11335, 11336, 11337, 11339 and 11340
OF 2013

Transmission corporation of Andhra Pradesh Ltd & Ors.

...Appellants

VERSUS

M/S SLS Power Ltd. & Ors.

....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 27.10.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

C.A. No. 10448/2014

Respondent Nos.37 to 44 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.30, 31, 33, 34, 35 and 45 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

Nobody appears for respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 20, 21, 22, 24, 28, 29, 46, 47 to 49, 51 to 58, 60 to 63, 65 to 67 and 69, despite due service.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. M.F. Philip, appearing on behalf of M/s. Mclm & Co. has entered appearance for respondent Nos.3, 5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 25 to 27, 32, 36 and 50. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.59, 64 and 68 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 10499/2014

Nobody appears for respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 6, 9 to 11, 13 to 17, 20, 22, 24, 26 to 28, 30 to 32, 34 to 37, 41 to 43, 45 to 47 and 49, despite due service.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. M.F. Philip, appearing on behalf of M/s. Mclm & Co. has entered appearance for respondent Nos.3, 5, 7, 8, 12, 18, 19, 21, 23, 25, 38 to 40. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.33 and 48 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

The Ld. Advocate, Mr.C. George Thomas has entered appearance for respondent No.29. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.33, 44 and 48 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 1376/2013

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.4 to 6 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.1377/2013

The Ld. Advocate, Mr. M.F. Philip, appearing on behalf of M/s. Mclm & Co. has entered appearance for respondent Nos.9, 16, 19, 20 and 23. He seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.30 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.1378/2013

Respondent Nos.2, 3 and 5 to 9 are duly represented.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.1, 4 and 10 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.1379/2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 3 are duly represented.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.4 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.1380/2013

Respondent Nos.1 to 8, 9 and 10 are duly represented.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.11 to 13 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.1381/2013

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.6 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.1382/2013

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14 and 15 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No.1383/2013

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.1, 4, 5 and 6 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are duly represented.

C.A. No.1384/2013

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.1, 4, 5 and 6 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are duly represented.

C.A. No.1385/2013

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.1, 2, 3, 6 and 7 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent Nos.4 and 5 are duly represented.

C.A. No. 11331/2013

Respondent Nos.2 to 6 have filed counter affidavit.

Nobody appears for respondent Nos.1, 8, 9, 11, 13 to 17 despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent No.7 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 7860/2013

Nobody appears for respondent Nos.1, 5 and 6, despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of respondent Nos.3 and 4 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent Nos.2 and 7 are duly represented.

C.A. No. 10448/2014

Respondent Nos.37 to 44 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent Nos.30, 31, 33, 34, 35 and 45 have not filed counter affidavit, despite last opportunity having been granted. As such, further opportunity is declined.

C.A. No.7861/2013

Respondent Nos.7 and 8 are duly represented.

Nobody appears for respondent Nos.4 to 6, 15 and 17, despite due service.

Fresh steps to be taken for service of the sole respondent Nos.1 to 3, 10 to 13 and 16 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

Respondent Nos.9 and 14 are duly represented.

C.A. No. 11333/2013

Spare copies to be filed for service of respondent Nos.3, 5 and 6 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 11335/2013

Spare copies to be filed for service of respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 7 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 11336/2013

Spare copies to be filed for service of respondent Nos. 3, 4 and 5 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 11337/2013

Spare copies to be filed for service of respondent Nos. 1, 7 and 8 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 11339/2013

Fresh steps to be taken for service respondent Nos.1, 7 and 8 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

C.A. No. 11340/2013

Spare copies to be filed for service of respondent Nos. 1 and 7 within four weeks. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 1.4.2016."

C.A. No. 10448/2014

It is submitted that Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate has on 15.02.2016 entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 6, 8 to 14, 16 to 19, 21 to 25, 27 to 28 and 54 to 57 but has not filed counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that Respondent nos. 15,26,36 and 50 are common with the appellant in Connected matters and are represented by M/S MCLM & Co., Advocates. but no one has filed vakaltnama on their behalf in the matter so far. Respondent no. 32 is common with the appellant in Civil Appeal nos. 11340 of 2013 and are represented by Mr. Y.RajaGopala Rao but no one has filed vakaltnama on its behalf in the matter so far. Fresh notice was issued on 18.02.2016 to respondent nos. 59, 64 and 69 through registered A.D. Duly signed A.D. Cards are awaited in the matter so far.

C.A. No. 10499/2014

It is submitted that Ms. Tatini Basu, Advocate has on 25.02.2016 entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 6, 8 to 14, 16, 18 to 30 but has not filed counter affidavit.

It is further submitted that Respondent no. 7 is common with the appellant in Connected matter and is represented by M/S MCLM & Co., Advocates but no one has filed vakaltnama on its behalf in the matter so far. Respondent nos. 38 to 40 and 44 are common with the appellant in connected matters and are represented by Mr. Y.RajaGopala Rao but no one has filed vakaltnama on their behalf in the matter so far. Fresh notice was issued on 18.02.2016 to respondent nos. 33, 44 and 48 through registered A.D in view of the above said orders. Duly signed A.D. Cards are awaited in the matter so far.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 1376-1385, 11331, 11333, 11335, 11336, 11337, 11339 and 11340 OF 2013

It is submitted that Counsel for the appellants has not filed complete set of spare copies in Civil Appeal Nos. 1376-1385 of 2013 and has not taken any fresh steps in Civil Appeal Nos. 11331, 11333, 11335, 11336, 11337, 11339 and 11340 of 2013. . Hence, fresh notice could not be issued to unserved respondents in the above mentioned matters.

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7860-61 OF 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to respondent Nos. 3 and 4 in Civil Appeal No. 7860 of 2013 and respondent Nos. 1-3, 10-13 & 16 in Civil Appeal No. 7861 of 2013 on 13.02.2016 through registered A.D. Post but neither A.D. Cards nor unserved covers have been received back from them so far.

Service of notice is incomplete on unserved respondents in the above mentioned matters.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 13832 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.11.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**“Delay condoned.
Notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal Nos. 1376-1385/2013.”**

It is submitted that notice was issued on 17.12.2015 to all the six respondents through registered A.D. Duly signed A.D. Cards have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 5 & 6 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover have been received back in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 4 in the matter so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 30TH DAY OF MARCH, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :Mr. A. Subba Rao, Advocate
M/s MCLM & Co., Advocate
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Advocate
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate
Mr. Ejaz Maqool, Advocate
Mr. G.N. Reddy, Advocate
Mrs. D.Bharathi Reddy, Advocate
Mr. K.V. Mohan, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR